RESOLUTION NO. _ 6597

A RESOLUTION APPROVING APPLICATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS BY RAIL EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN GRANT THROUGH THE OFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL FOR \$10,000 ON BEHALF OF THE MID-VALLEY LOCAL EMERGENCY PLANNING COMMITTEE TO DEVELOP A COMMUNITY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TRANSPORTAION BY RAIL EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Office of the State Fire Marshal offers a Hazardous Materials by Rail Emergency Response Plan Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Hazardous Materials by Rail Emergency Response Plan Grant is available to Oregon Local Emergency Planning Committees (LEPC) for the purpose of developing community Hazardous Materials by Rail Emergency Response Plans; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany participates on the Mid-Valley LEPC and performs fiduciary duties on behalf of the LEPC; and

WHEREAS, the Mid-Valley LEPC has identified the need to develop a Hazardous Materials Transportation by Rail Emergency Response Plan; and

WHEREAS the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Hazardous Materials by Rail Emergency Response Plan Grant requires no matching funds; and

WHEREAS applications for the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Hazardous Materials by Rail Emergency Response Plan Grant are accepted until all grant funds have been allocated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Albany City Council approves application for the Fiscal Year 2017-18 Hazardous Materials by Rail Emergency Response Plan Grant in the amount of \$10,000 on behalf of the Mid-Valley Local Emergency Planning Committee to develop a community Hazardous Materials by Rail Emergency Response Plan.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 24TH DAY OF MAY 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST: Mary A. Tabble

City Clerk